Percentage of

revenue for

the year (incl.

taxes)

  12.8% 1.0% 0.5% 0.2% 1.9% 3.6%

2017 Annual Financial Report 6

Since Article D.441-4 of the French Commercial Code is applicable to financial years beginning on or after 1
July 2016, the company does not provide comparable information in the new format below but reproduces the

2016 information format for comparative purposes.

2016 - in € Debt past due
Debt not due

TOTAL
< 60 days  > 60 days

Amount at 31/12/16 1,451,599 14,464,660 0 15,916,259

% of trade payables 9% 91% 0% 100%

 of which not attributable to the Group 839,414 2,558,830 0 3,398,243

 of which attributable to the Group 612,185 11,905,830 0 12,518,016

The target payment period is 60 days.

2.1.3  Activity and consolidated results

Income statement analysis

The Group generated revenues of €540.4 million in 2017, up 13% for the year and 9.6% at constant scope

and exchange rates compared to the previous financial year.

The operating margin, defined as the recurring operating profit excluding the impact of share-based
payments and amortisation of intangible assets related to acquisitions, increased by 50 basis points in 2017.
At constant scope, it stood at €54.0 million, and 10.0% of revenues, versus €45.3 million and 9.5% in 2016.
It benefited from increased margins in Denmark and Germany, and from the high growth rate of France, the
most profitable region of the Group.

Broken down by half-year, the change in revenue and operating margin is as follows:

2016(1) 2017

In millions of euros and % H1 H2 FY H1 H2 FY

Revenue 238.1 241.3 479.4 256.5 283.9 540.4

Annual variation (%)

7.7% 17.7% 12.7%

Operating margin 22.0 23.3 45.3 25.4 28.6 54.0

(as % of revenue) 9.2% 9.7% 9.5% 9.9% 10.1% 10.0%

(1)Restatement of Between: in accordance with IFRS 5 on assets held for sale, the operations of Between have been reclassified on a single

line of the income statement under “Profit (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax”. As a consequence, these operations are not

included in the revenue and the operating income.

The operating result amounted to €43.9 million and included the following costs: costs of share-based
payments and amortisation of intangible assets from acquisitions for €2.5 million; restructuring costs for €3.1
million (Germany, Spain, France); goodwill impairment for €2.0 million (Netherlands and Germany mainly);